Publication Number S71PL-N_00 Revision A Amendment 11 Issue Date June 9, 2010
S71PL-N MirrorBit® MCPs
S71PL-N MirrorBit® MCPs Cover Sheet
S71PL256N, S71PL127N, S71PL129N
256/128/128 Megabit (16/8/8 M x 16-Bit)
CMOS 3.0 Volt-only Simultaneous Read/Write,
Page Mode Flash Memory
Data Sheet

June 9, 2010 S71PL-N_00_A11 S71PL-N MirrorBit® MCPs 3
D a t a S h e e t
3. Ordering Information
The order number is formed by a valid combinations of the following:
S71PL 256 N C0 HF W 5B 0
Packing Type
0 = Tray
2 = 7” Tape and Reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
Model Number (VIO Range, Package Type)
Refer to the Valid Combinations table below
Temperature Range
W = Wireless (–25°C to +85°C)
Package Type & Material Set
HA = MCP BGA, 1.2 mm height, 0.8 mm pitch, Lead (Pb)-free Compliant package
HF = MCP BGA, 1.2 mm height, 0.8 mm pitch, Lead (Pb)-free package
HH = MCP BGA, 1.2 mm height, 0.8 mm pitch, Low-Halogen, Lead (Pb)-free
package
pSRAM Density
B0 = 32 Mb pSRAM
C0 = 64 Mb pSRAM
D0 = 128 Mb pSRAM
Process Technology
N = 110 nm MirrorBit® Technology
Flash Density
256= 256 Mb
129= 128 Mb (Dual CE#)
127= 128 Mb (Single CE#)
Product Family
S71PL =3.0 Volt-only Simultaneous Read/Write, Page Mode Flash Memory
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
4 S71PL-N MirrorBit® MCPs S71PL-N_00_A11 June 9, 2010
D a t a S h e e t
3.1 Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult your local
sales office to confirm availability of specific valid combinations and to check on newly released
combinations.
Notes:
1. Type 0 is standard. Specify other options as required.
2. BGA package marking omits leading “S” and packing type designator from ordering part number.
3. Contact factory for availability for any of the OPNs listed since RAM type availability may vary over time.
4. Part not recommended for new designs.
5. MCP with 90 nm Type 8 pSRAM has package material character F for Pb-free but also satisfies low-Halogen requirement.
Table 3.1  Valid Combinations
Base Ordering
Part Number (2)
Package &
Temperature
Model
Number
Packing
Type
pSRAM
Type
Flash
Speed
Option
pSRAM
Speed
Options Package Name
S71PL127NB0
HAW, HFW
4B (4)
0, 2, 3
(1), (2)
Type 2
70 ns 70 ns
TLA064 -
8 x 11.6 x 1.2 mm,
64-ball
4U Type 8
4Z (4) Type 7

Density table
Added 128 Mb pSRAM device
Ordering Information and Valid
Combination tables
Updated options to include 128 Mb pSRAM device
Block Diagram Changed chip enable pin from CE#f1 to F1-CE#
Physcial Dimensions/Connection
Diagrams
Replaced VBH084 with TLA084 and VSA084
Replaced VBU056 with TLC056
VCC Power Up Changed tVCS speed from 30 µs to 50 µs
DC Characteristics Changed ICC4 Max. to 50 µA
Revision A2 (August 18, 2005)
Global Removed all references to 56-ball package
Performance Characteristis Updated the product selector tables
Ordering Information Updated model number
Valid Combinations table Added new ordering options
Connection Diagram
Updated the PL127N connection diagram
Updated the PL12xN connection diagram
Revision A3 (October 21, 2005)
Performance Characteristics Updated the Typical Sector Erase times
Revision A4 (November 29, 2005)
Global
Added the 1.2 mm option to S71PL256ND0
Updated the S29PL-N Flash data sheet
Revision A5 (January 3, 2006)
Global
Changed the name of in F3 from A14 to A4 in pinout figure of section 3.2
Removed all references to Type 6 pSRAMs from the Product Selector Guide
Added a document reference table
Modified the Package Type and Material options
Removed the VSA084 package option
Removed the datasheet from the MCP wrapper
Revision A6 (April 12, 2006)
Global Added pSRAM Type 7 as an option to S71PL127NB0 and S71PL129NB0
Revision A7 (September 6, 2006)
Global Updated document to new template.
Revision A8 (October 6, 2006)
Global Added 32 Mb pSRAM Type 8 to the valid combinations
Revision A9 (December 8, 2006)
Global Added 64 Mb pSRAM Type 8 to the valid combinations.
Revision A10 (June 27, 2008)
Global Added OPN S71PL127NB0HHW4U
General Description Added 32M pSRAM Type 8 (90 nm)
Ordering Information Added Package Type & Material Set ordering option HH
Valid Combinations Added Note 4 for parts with pSRAM Type 2 or 7
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
June 9, 2010 S71PL-N_00_A11 S71PL-N MirrorBit® MCPs 13
D a t a S h e e t
Colophon
The products described in this document are designed, developed and manufactured as contemplated for general use, including without
limitation, ordinary industrial use, general office use, personal use, and household use, but are not designed, developed and manufactured as